

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVES THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016. CONFIRMED GROWTH OF ALL ECONOMIC INDICATORS

- Sales revenues of 421.8 million Euro, a 7.8% increase, compared to 391.3 million Euro in previous year (+7.9% at constant Euro/USD exchange rates)
- Growth in EBITDA, +25.5%, at 66.6 million Euro, compared to 53.1 million Euro in 9M 2015 (EBIT Margin now 15.8%, up from 13.6%)
- Net profit of 40.9 million Euro, a 34.4% increase, compared to 30.4 million Euro in 9M 2015
- Net financial debt equal to 37.6 million Euro, compared to 54.8 million Euro as at 30th September 2015
- Third quarter highlights an improving trend in the key economic indicators: revenues +4.6% to 1.1 billion Euro and EBITDA +15.6% to 21.7 million Euro compared to the 3Q15

Bologna, 11th November 2016 - Datalogic S.p.A. (Borsa Italiana S.p.A.: DAL), a company listed in the S Segment of the Italian Stock Exchange managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. ("Datalogic"), a global leader in Automatic Data Capture and Industrial Automation markets, and world-class producer of bar code readers, mobile computers, sensors for detection, measurement and safety, vision systems and laser marking equipment, approved today the Quarterly Financial Report at 30th September 2016.

Results for the first nine months confirm sharp growth of all economic indicators and continuation of positive trend recorded in the first half of the year. Specifically, EBITDA recorded an improvement of 25.5% to 66.6 million Euro, with the margin up from 13.6% to 15.8%, despite the return to a more sustained level of investment in R&D in the third quarter and net profit rose to 40.9 million Euro, up by 34.4%.

The Chairman and CEO of the Datalogic Group, Romano Volta, commented: "We are very satisfied with the results achieved during the first nine months of the year, during which the Group's profitability has been at its highest levels in the last decade. Despite the seasonal nature of the third quarter and the timing of pre-electoral uncertainties in the United States, which has partly slowed growth in revenues, management continues to benefit from measures to contain operating costs. During the quarter, investments in research and development returned to our physiological levels, optimal for the development of new products with high innovative content, such as the latest initiatives in the mobile segment, DL AXIST, Joya Touch and the new Shopevolution 7 software, which are receiving excellent feedback from our customers and which we expect to have a positive impact on sales. Implementation of the new process for reorganisation by vertical - Retail, Manufacturing, T&L and Healthcare - was also launched during the quarter, bringing us closer to the needs of our customers and further optimising our production processes, taking full advantage of market potential."

Sales revenues amounted to 421.8 million Euro, up by 7.8% compared to 391.3 million Euro in the first nine months of 2015 (+7.9% at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates). The booking amounted to 426.2 million Euro, up by 5.2% compared to the same period in 2015.

Gross Operating Margin, was up by 6.4% in absolute terms to 194.5 million Euro, compared to 182.7 million Euro the prior year (+6.5% at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates), while its impact on revenues decreased from 46.7% in the first nine months of 2015 to 46.1% in 2016.

Operating costs, equal to 140.5 million Euro, were essentially in line with the corresponding nine months of 2015 in absolute terms, while they showed a sharp improvement in terms of impact over turnover from 35.9% to 33.3%. This trend reflects measures aimed at containing general administrative expenses, to the benefit of the increase in Research and Development expenses, which grew by 5.4% to 36.6 million Euro and 8.7% of revenues. These costs highlight a higher impact on turnover during the quarter, equal to 8.3% compared to 8.3% in second quarter of 2016, indicating a recovery of the postponement observed in the first part of the year. Also showing improvement were distribution expenses in terms of impact on turnover declining from 19.1% in the first nine months of 2015, when they were influenced by higher investments to strengthening of the distribution network in North America, to 17.8% for the current period, essentially in line in terms of absolute value.

EBITDA grew by 25.5% to 66.6 million Euro, compared to 53.1 million Euro in the first nine months of 2015 (+25.7% at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates). The impact on revenues (EBITDA margin) was up by 2.2 percentage points to 15.8%, compared to 13.6% in the first nine months of 2015.

EBIT was up by 38.5% to 52.8 million Euro compared to 38.1 million Euro (+38.7% at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates).

Following financial expenses of 2.6 million Euro, down compared to the 4.0 million Euro recorded in the nine months of 2015, and exchange rate losses of 0.5 million Euro, compared to gains of 2.4 million Euro in the corresponding period of 2015, the Group's net profit amounted to 40.9 million Euro, up by 3.5% compared to 30.4 million Euro in the first nine months of 2015.

Net financial debt as at 30th September 2016 amounted to 37.6 million Euro, compared to 21.0 million Euro as at 31st December 2015 and 54.8 million Euro as at 30th September 2015.

Trade working capital amounted to 76.3 million Euro as at 30th September 2016, compared to 58.8 million Euro as at 30th September 2015.

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE

Sales revenues in the third quarter of 2016 amounted to 139.9 million Euro, up by 4.6% compared to the third quarter of 2015 (+4.8% at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates) and down by 4.5% compared to the second quarter of 2016, confirming the Group's positive performance despite the seasonal nature of the period of the year and the political uncertainty in the United States. The booking (already acquired or booked) for the quarter is equal to 138.1 million Euro, up by 3.5% compared to the third quarter of 2015.

The impact of new products on turnover during the quarter was equal to 20.4%, compared to 27.4% in the second quarter.

EBITDA is equal to 21.7 million Euro, up by 15.6% compared to the third quarter of 2015 and down by 1.2% compared to the year's second quarter, which benefited from higher growth in revenues and from

postponement of a number of R&D costs.

Comparison between third quarter 2016 and third quarter 2015

€000	3Q 2016		3Q 2015		Change	Change %
TOTAL REVENUES	139,911	100.0%	133,810	100.0%	6,101	4.6%
EBITDA	21,682	15.5%	18,752	14.0%	2,930	15.6%
EBIT	17,437	12.5%	13,404	10.0%	4,033	30.1%

Comparison between third quarter 2016 and second quarter 2016

€000	3Q 2016		2Q 2016		Change	Change %
TOTAL REVENUES	139,911	100.0%	146,489	100.0%	(6,578)	(4.5%)
EBITDA	21,682	15.5%	26,137	17.8%	(4,455)	(17.0%)
EBIT	17,437	12.5%	21,103	14.4%	(3,666)	(17.4%)

PERFORMANCE BY DIVISION

€000	Revenues			EBITDA*		
	9M 2016	9M 2015	Ch. %	9M 2016	9M 2015	Ch. %
Datalogic ADC	292,689	267,731	9.3%	71,855	59,827	20.1%
Datalogic IA	112,869	103,389	9.2%	6,971	4,602	51.0%
Informatics	18,559	22,060	(15.9%)	(939)	340	n.m.
Datalogic S.p.A.	28,889	21,552	34.0%	9,538	(3,027)	n.m.
Adjustments	(31,253)	(23,437)	33.3%	(20,786)	(8,664)	n.m.
Total	421,753	391,295	7.8%	66,639	53,078	25.1%

(*) With the purpose to better report the operating sectors economic performances, it was deemed appropriate to highlight the Divisional EBITDA as monitoring KPI.

The ADC (Automatic Data Capture) Division, specialized in the design and production of fixed scanners, professional handheld readers and mobile computers, recorded a turnover of 292.7 million Euro up by 9.3% (+9.4% at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates) compared to the first nine months of 2015. Datalogic IA recorded a turnover of 112.9 million Euro in the third quarter, up by 8.4% (+8.6% at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates) compared to the third quarter of 2015. The double-digit growth trend in North and South America continued during the nine months, driven by the sale of fixed retail scanners with imaging technology and mobile computers.

EBITDA is up by 20.1% to 71.9 million Euro, with a margin of 24.6%, an increase of 2.3 percentage points

compared to 22.3% during the corresponding period of the previous year, confirming the division's excellent performance as a result of improvement in operational leverage and containment of costs.

The Industrial Automation Division, specialized in the design and production of automatic identification systems, safety, detection and marking solutions for the Industrial Automation market, reported a turnover of 112.9 million Euro, up by 9.2% compared to the first nine months of 2015 (unchanged increase at constant Euro/USD exchange rates) and 37.2 million Euro in the third quarter of 2016, highlighting strong growth compared to the third quarter of 2015. Net of the results of the Systems Business Unit, which is the subject of a spin off on 1st October, the Division's revenues increased by 5.4% to 99.1 million (unchanged increase at a constant Euro/USD exchange rates).

In terms of revenues, double-digit growth was observed in Europe, thanks to the highly positive performance of bar code readers in the industrial segment and of safety light curtains.

EBITDA is up by 51.5% to 7 million Euro, with a margin of 6.2% (8.3% net of the Systems BU results) representing an improvement of 1.7 percentage points compared to 4.5% in the first nine months of 2015.

Informatics reported a turnover of 18.6 million Euro, compared to 22.1 million Euro in the first nine months of 2015, down 15.9%. This performance was impacted by the recent organisational changes and the start of a new business model that focuses on long-term services.

PERFORMANCE BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA

Looking at the geographical areas, the first nine months of the year showed highly positive performance in sales on the European market, including Italy, which is driving the trend, with revenues of 216.2 million (+9.5%), while the North American market is growing at rates above the market, up by 8.0% to 126.4 million Euro.

REVENUES BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA	30.09.2016	30.09.2015	Change
Italy	36,752	34,734	5.8%
Europe (ex Italy)	179,412	162,673	10.3%
North America	126,393	117,077	8.0%
Asia & Pacific	51,442	52,775	(2.5%)
ROW	27,754	24,036	15.5%
TOTAL	421,753	391,295	7.8%

PERIOD EVENTS

There are no relevant events to report.

EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE END OF THE QUARTER

The spin-off of the Systems Business Unit became effective on 1st October 2016. This operation involved the establishment, by Datalogic Automation Inc. (US subsidiary of the Company), of a newco - Solution Net Systems, Inc., with headquarters in Quakertown, Pennsylvania (USA) - into which all of the Systems Business Unit assets were transferred. Starting from said date, therefore, Solution Net Systems, Inc. will provide services to customers of the Datalogic Group with integrated solutions for automated distribution in the postal and

segment, previously provided by the Systems Business Unit of the Industrial Automation division.

On 18th October, Alessandro D'Aniello was appointed new Group CFO and Manager responsible for drawing up the company's financial statements within the Datalogic Group.

A project was launched during the quarter with the aim of redefining all customer-oriented corporate processes of the Datalogic Group, with a view to becoming increasingly Customer Driven. Consequently, customers will benefit from maximum quality in terms of product and effectiveness of the services offered. We expect this project to render the corporate structure of the Datalogic Group more effective, improving Customer Satisfaction. The Project is indicatively expected to go live on 1st January 2017.

OUTLOOK FOR CURRENT YEAR

The results of the first nine months confirm the Group's positive performance. In particular, the Division continues to boast steady growth in fixed retail scanners and mobile computers across geographical regions. The Industrial Automation Division benefits from growth beyond expectations in Europe, while it is impacted by a continued reflective trend in the American market.

The Group will continue to make significant investments in R&D (already 8.7% of turnover), confirming innovation as a key pillar for Datalogic's future, rewarded by the growth in turnover from new products.

The positive nine-month booking performance and the traditionally positive trend of the last quarter make us confident on the year-end results in terms of revenues, essentially in line with the growth trend of the nine months.

Please note that the Interim Management Statement at 30th September 2016 is not audited and that it is available in the Investor Relations section of the company's website: www.datalogic.com.

The manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports – Alessandro D'Aniello – declares pursuant to paragraph 2 of Art. 154-bis of the "Testo Unico della Finanza", that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting records.

Reclassified income statement at 30th September 2016 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2016		30/09/2015		Change	Change %
Total Revenues	421.753	100,0%	391.295	100,0%	30.458	7,8%
Cost of goods sold	(227.269)	-53,9%	(208.546)	-53,3%	(18.723)	9,0%
Gross Operating Margin	194.484	46,1%	182.749	46,7%	11.735	6,4%
Other revenues	2.321	0,6%	1.483	0,4%	838	56,5%
Research & Development	(36.636)	-8,7%	(34.764)	-8,9%	(1.872)	5,4%
Distribution costs	(74.892)	-17,8%	(74.758)	-19,1%	(134)	0,2%
Administrative expenses	(27.873)	-6,6%	(29.056)	-7,4%	1.183	-4,1%
Other operating expenses	(1.147)	-0,3%	(1.842)	-0,5%	695	-37,7%
Total operating expenses and others	(140.548)	-33,3%	(140.420)	-35,9%	(128)	0,1%
Non-recurring costs/revenues	149	0,0%	(1.428)	-0,4%	1.577	n.a.
Amort. intangible assets from acquisition	(3.656)	-0,9%	(4.295)	-1,1%	639	-14,9%
Operating Profit (EBIT)	52.750	12,5%	38.089	9,7%	14.661	38,5%
Financial (costs)/revenues	(2.603)	-0,6%	(3.950)	-1,0%	1.347	-34,1%
Result from equity investments	(466)	-0,1%	40	0,0%	(506)	n.a.
Foreign exchange (costs)/revenues	(548)	-0,1%	2.387	0,6%	(2.935)	n.a.
Profit/(Loss) before taxes (EBT)	49.133	11,6%	36.566	9,3%	12.567	34,4%
(Taxes)	(8.251)	-2,0%	(6.143)	-1,6%	(2.108)	34,3%
Net Income/(Loss)	40.882	9,7%	30.423	7,8%	10.459	34,4%
Depreciation	(6.629)	-1,6%	(5.773)	-1,5%	(856)	14,8%
Amortization	(3.753)	-0,9%	(3.493)	-0,9%	(260)	7,4%
EBITDA †	66.639	15,8%	53.078	13,6%	13.561	25,5%

Reclassified Balance Sheet at 30th September 2016 (2) – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2016	31/12/2015	30/09/2015
Intangible fixed assets	50.777	56.547	55.837
Goodwill	178.597	183.020	177.945
Tangible fixed assets	67.488	68.384	63.047
Non-consolidated investments	6.088	6.607	5.196
Other fixed assets	51.766	49.288	47.734
Total Fixed Assets	354.716	363.846	349.759
Net trade account receivables	72.626	68.765	67.536
ST account payables	(86.714)	(101.711)	(77.830)
Inventory	90.399	69.477	69.058
Trade Working Capital	76.311	36.531	58.764
Other current receivables	36.147	28.643	36.768
Other ST payables and provision for risk & future charges	(68.763)	(61.025)	(63.513)
Net Working Capital	43.695	4.149	32.019
Other LT payables	(26.055)	(26.773)	(26.209)
Employees' deferred compensation / TFR	(6.661)	(6.814)	(6.818)
LT provision for risk & future charges	(10.469)	(15.187)	(14.016)
Net Invested Capital	355.226	319.221	334.735
Equity	(317.649)	(298.260)	(279.936)
Net Financial Position	(37.577)	(20.961)	(54.799)

Net Financial Position at 30thSeptember 2016 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/09/2016	31/12/2015	30/09/2015
A. Cash and bank deposits	76.499	126.166	93.121
B. Other liquidity	46	46	41
<i>b1. Restricted cash</i>	46	46	41
C. Securities held for trading	0	361	361
<i>c1. Short Term</i>	0	0	0
<i>c2. Long Term</i>	0	361	361
D. Cash and Cash equivalents (A) + (B) + (C)	76.545	126.573	93.523
E. Current financial receivables	0	0	1.100
F. Other current financial assets	0	0	0
<i>f1. Hedging instruments</i>	0	0	0
G. Current bank overdrafts	193	45	46
H. Current portion of non-current debt	24.196	32.973	25.967
I. Other current financial liabilities	2.992	6.355	5.136
<i>i1. Hedging instruments</i>	0	6	41
<i>i2. Leasing payables</i>	269	260	256
<i>i3. Current financial liabilities</i>	2.723	6.089	4.839
J. Current financial debt (G) + (H) + (I)	27.381	39.373	31.149
K. Current financial debt, net (J) - (D) - (E) - (F)	(49.164)	(87.200)	(63.474)
L. Non-current bank borrowing	118.349	139.639	149.594
M. Other non-current financial assets	31.716	31.872	31.780
N. Other non-current liabilities	108	394	459
<i>n1. Hedging instruments</i>	56	115	107
<i>n2. Leasing payables</i>	52	279	352
O. Non - current financial debt (L) - (M) + (N)	86.741	108.161	118.273
P. Net financial debt (K) + (O)	37.577	20.961	54.799

[1] EBITDA - - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

The EBITDA is used by the Management to monitor and assess the operational performance of the Group and is not identified as an accounting item within IFRS. Given that the composition of this measure is regulated by the reference accounting standards, it is not subject to any audit procedure by Independent Auditors.

[2] The reclassified Balance Sheet shows measures used by the Management to monitor and assess the financial performances of the Group. Given that the composition of these measures is not regulated by reference accounting standards, even if they are directly reconcilable to the IFRS statements, they are not subject to any audit procedure by the Independent Auditors.